a resource consent. The University may sublet up to 25% of the land for periods of no longer than 10 years without seeking
agreement from Tainui Group Holdings Limited.

The future aggregate minimum lease payments payable under non-cancellable operating lease are as follows:

Non-Cancellable Operating Lease Payments

GROUP UNIVERSITY

THIS YEAR
$000

RESTATED*
LAST YEAR

$000
THIS YEAR

$000

RESTATED*
LAST YEAR

$000

Not longer than one year 6,336 5,606 6,336 5,606

Longer than one year and not longer than five years 20,122 20,376 20,122 20,376

Longer than five years 55,311 62,739 55,311 62,739

81,769 88,721 81,769 88,721

* The prior year balance has been restated. An omission was identified in the calculation of the future lease payments under non-
cancellable operating leases for 2023. A lease had been omitted from the disclosures. The omission was in disclosure only and did
not have any impact on the financial results for the year ended 31 December 2023.

Correction of the omission in the 31 December 2024 financial statements has resulted in the following restatements to comparative
numbers for the year ended 31 December 2024. The amounts are the same for both University (Parent) and Group.

GROUP AND UNIVERSITY

BEFORE
ADJUSTMENT

2023
$000

LEASE OMITTED
2023
$000

RESTATED*
2023
$000

Not longer than one year 4,521 1,085 5,606

Longer than one year and not longer than five years 16,041 4,335 20,376

Longer than five years 54,068 8,671 62,739

74,630 14,091 88,721

Sub-leases

The total minimum future receipts that the University expects to receive from its tenants on leased land is $7,714,229
(2023: $6,632,456). The minimum renewal periods range from one to 26 years.

The University of Waikato96

Lessor Disclosures

Operating Leases as Lessor
Leasing Arrangements (Receivables)

Operating leases relate to shops on campus, campus land and residential/commercial premises adjacent to the
University campuses.

Lease terms are for terms of between one month and eight years with various options to renew. The lessees do not have the
option to purchase at the expiry of the lease period.

The future aggregate minimum lease payments to be collected under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

Non-Cancellable Operating Lease Receivables

GROUP UNIVERSITY

THIS YEAR
$000

LAST YEAR
$000

THIS YEAR
$000

LAST YEAR
$000

Not longer than one year 3,602 1,486 3,602 1,486

Longer than one year and not longer than five years 3,681 2,539 3,681 2,539

Longer than five years 5,123 5,103 5,123 5,103

12,406 9,128 12,406 9,128

No contingent rents have been recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense.

97Annual Report 2024

NOTE 26: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

26A: Financial Instrument Categories

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities in each of the financial instrument categories are as follows:

GROUP UNIVERSITY

THIS YEAR
$000

LAST YEAR
$000

THIS YEAR
$000

LAST YEAR
$000

FINANCIAL ASSETS

MANDATORILY MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH SURPLUS OR DEFICIT

New Zealand equities  3,312  2,609 – –

Australian equities  2,437  2,500 – –

Other offshore equities  6,450  4,743 – –

Property investment funds  650 – – –